
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the 
use of social media by anyone attending.  This does not 
apply to any part of the meeting that is held in private 
session. 

Please ask for: 
Jonah Anthony 

 
 

17 June 2021 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH 
COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE to be held on Monday 28 June 2021 at 7.30 pm in the 
Council Chambers, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Hertfordshire, 
AL8 6AE. 
 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Corporate Director 
Public Protection, Planning and Governance 
 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS  
 

 To note any substitution of Committee members made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules. 
 

2.   APOLOGIES  
 

3.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2021 
(previously circulated). 
 

4.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 11  
 

Public Document Pack



5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this agenda. 
 

6.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS  
 

 Up to thirty minutes will be available for questions from members of the public on 
issues relating to the work of the Committee and to receive any petitions. 
 

7.   SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 5 - 28) 
 

 Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service asking Members to note the Annual 
Report. 
 

8.   SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - 2021/22 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS 
REPORT (Pages 29 - 44) 
 

 Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) which provides details on the 
progress made by SIAS in delivering the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2021/22 
as at 17 June 2021. 
 

9.   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 UPDATE  
 

 Report of the Head of Resources to provide a verbal update on the Statement of 
Accounts 2020/21. 
 

10.   DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 
2020-21 (Pages 45 - 66) 
 

 Report of the Chief Executive which presents the draft Annual Governance 
Statement for the financial year 2020/21. 
 

11.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

12.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Committee is asked to resolve: 
 

That under Section 100(A) (2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 12 (if any) on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in Section 100A (3) and Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
said Act as amended. 
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 



 

PART II 
 

13.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE CHAIR  
 

 
Circulation: Councillors G.Michaelides (Chairman) 

J.Boulton (Vice-Chairman) 
L.Brandon 
G.Ganney 
 

F.Marsh 
S.Kasumu 
J.Skoczylas 
 

    
 
 Corporate Management Team 

Press and Public (except Part II Items) 
 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Jonah 
Anthony, Governance Service on 01707357413 or email – 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk  
 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

RECOMMENDATIONs 
Members are recommended to: 
 Note the Annual Assurance Opinion and Internal Audit Annual 

Report  
 Note the results of the self-assessment required by the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme (QAIP) 

 Accept the SIAS Audit Charter 2021/22 
 Seek management assurance that the scope and resources for 

internal audit were not subject to inappropriate limitations in 
2020/21 

 

 

ANNUAL ASSURANCE OPINION AND 
INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 

2020/21 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
JUNE 2021 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report - 
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 

1 
 

Contents 

1.  Purpose and Background 
 1.1  Purpose 
 1.2  Background 
 
2. Annual Assurance Opinion for 2020/21 

2.1 Context 
2.2 Control Environment 
2.4 Review of Effectiveness - compliance with 

the PSIAS and QAIP 
2.11 Confirmation of independence of internal 

audit and assurance on limitations 
2.12 Assurance Opinion on Internal Control 
2.13 Assurance Opinion on Corporate 

Governance and Risk Management 
 

3. Overview of Internal Audit Activity at the Council in 
2020/21 

 
4. Performance of the Internal Audit Service in 2020/21 

4.1 Performance Indicators 
4.2 Service Developments 

 
5. Audit Charter 2021/22 

 
Appendices 
 
A  Final position against the Council’s 2020/21 Audit 

Plan 
 
B Definitions of Assurance Recommendation Priority 

Levels  
 
C Position against Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards as at April 2021 
 
D Internal Audit Charter 2021/22 

Page 6



Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report - 
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 

2 
 

1.  Purpose and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report: 
 

a) Details the Shared Internal Audit Service’s (SIAS) overall opinion on 
the adequacy and effectiveness of Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council’s 
(the Council) control environment. Reference is made to any significant 
matters and key themes. 

b) Shows the outcomes of the self-assessment against the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) incorporating the requirements of the 
Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP). 

c) Summarises the audit work that informs this opinion. 
d) Shows SIAS performance in respect of delivering the Council’s audit 

plan. 
e) Presents the 2021/22 Audit Charter. 
 
Background 
 

1.2 A key duty of the Head of Assurance is to provide an annual opinion on 
the Council’s internal control environment. This opinion informs the 
conclusions of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement.   
 

1.3 The assurance opinion in this report is based on internal audit work 
undertaken during 2020/21. The original Internal Audit Plan was revised in 
response to the COVID-19 pandemic, reflecting both a reduction in the 
number of available audit days and to incorporate associated coverage 
where agreed with audit sponsors. The revised Audit Plan therefore 
continued to give sufficient assurance on the Council’s management of its 
key risks. Also considered is any relevant work undertaken in 2021/22 
before the Audit Committee report deadline. 
 

1.4 SIAS is grateful for the co-operation and support it has received from 
client officers during 2020/21. 

  

2.  Annual Assurance Statement 2020/21 
 

Context 
 

Scope of responsibility 
 

2.1 Council managers are responsible for ensuring Council business is 
conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that 
public money is safeguarded, properly accounted for, and used 
economically, efficiently and effectively. They are also responsible for 
ensuring internal controls are robust and risk management arrangements 
are appropriate.  

Page 7



Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report - 
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 

3 
 

Control environment  
 

2.2 The control environment comprises three key areas: governance, risk 
management, and internal control. Together these aim to manage risk to 
an acceptable level, but it is accepted that it is not possible to completely 
eliminate it.   

 
2.3 A robust control environment helps ensure that the Council’s policies, 

priorities and objectives are achieved.   
 

Review of effectiveness 
 

2.4 The Head of Assurance must confirm annually that the internal a
[...]
formation outlining activity in each area is contained in the SIAS Audit 
Manual. 
 

Page 8



Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report - 
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 

4 
 

2.10 The Head of Assurance confirms that during 2020/21 SIAS operated 
according to its QAIP with evidence available within the service to support 
the achievement of each QAIP element.   

 
  
 

 
Confirmation of independence of internal audit and assurance on 
limitations 
 

2.11 The Head of Assurance confirms that during the year: 
 

a) No matters threatened SIAS’s independence; and 
b) SIAS was not subject to any inappropriate scope or resource 
 limitations. 

Page 9



Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report - 
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 

5 
 

 
 Annual Assurance Statement for 2020/21 
 

Assurance opinion on internal control 
 

2.12 Based on the internal audit work undertaken at the Council in 2020/21, 
SIAS can provide the following opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness 
of the Council’s control environment, broken down between financial and 
non-financial systems. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Assurance opinion on Corporate Governance and Risk Management 

 
2.13 SIAS has concluded that the corporate governance and risk management 

frameworks substantially comply with the CIPFA/SOLACE best practice 
guidance on corporate governance. This conclusion is based on the work 
undertaken by the Council and reported in its Annual Governance 
Statement for 2020/21 and although no specific review of Risk 
Management was completed this year, risk management is considered as 
part of annual audit planning and delivery of individual audit assignments. 

 
2.14 SIAS has noted the actions raised in the Annual Governance Statement 

and will consider these during the mid-year and annual planning cycles for 
consideration in the Annual Audit Plan. 

 
 

  
 
 Head of Assurance for the Shared Internal Audit Service  

June 2021 

O
[...]
 and four received Satisfactory 
assurance. No Critical or High priority recommendations were made 
across these audits. Seven Medium priority recommendations were made 
which represents an increase from three in 2019/20. 

 
3.4 The Satisfactory assurance opinion overall on non-financial systems 

(Satisfactory in 2019/20) has been concluded from 17 audits. Five audits 
received Good assurance, nine received Satisfactory assurance, one 
received Limited assurance and two were not assessed. A total of 18 
medium priority recommendations were made in the non-financial audits.  

Page 11



Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report - 
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 

7 
 

 
3.5 In arriving at our Satisfactory assurance opinion for non-financial systems, 

we highlight that most opinions issued for individual 2020/21 audits during 
the year were assessed as Good or Satisfactory assurance. This indicates 
the Council has satisfactory or good systems of internal control for a wide 
range of areas. In reaching our opinion, we have also noted one report 
where the opinion was Limited. This audit was Building Services Asset 
Management, for which further explanation is provided at 3.7 below.  
 

3.6 In addition, two projects were classified as “Not Assessed”, i.e. no audit 
assurance opinion was given. These two audits have contributed to the 
assurance opinion on non-financial systems as they were grant validations 
/ certifications that confirmed the Council complied with the grant 
conditions. 
 

3.7 A limited assurance opinion was provided in the Building Services Asset 
Management audit. This is due to one high priority recommendation being 
raised relating to introducing an inspections programme and tightening 
record keeping in this respect. Whilst the issue raised in this report are 
significant, this audit conclusion on its own is insufficient to reduce the 
overall annual assurance opinion 
 

3.8 One audit was at draft report stage at the time of writing this Annual 
Report, with a management response awaited (Housing Land Supply). 
This audit has not influenced or affected the assurance opinion on non-
financial systems for 2020/21 and will be considered when forming our 
opinion for 2021/22. 
 

3.9 As highlighted at paragraph 1.3 above, internal audit activity at the Council 
was reduced and revised in response to the COVID-19 pandemic. This 
meant one assignment was initially deleted from the originally approved 
programme of audits. In addition, the pandemic provided a backdrop that 
was considered during some audit assignments e.g. Absence 
Management and IT Asset Management. It should be noted that no 
specific internal audit work relating to the pandemic was commissioned 
during 2020/21. However, management assurance was provided in 
relation to associated risks, governance arrangements and internal 
control. 
 

3.10 In addition to the management assurance described at paragraph 3.9, we 
have considered the following other sources of assurance available to 
support our view on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s risk 
management, governance and internal controls in light of COVID-19:  
 
a) SIAS continues to maintain close working relationships with key 

stakeholders, including S151 Officer and Chief Executive through the 
quarterly liaison meetings.  

b) The implementation status of all recommendations throughout the 
year, as reported to the Audit Committee. 

 

Page 12



Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report - 
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 

8 
 

3.11 Our opinion has taken into consideration the risks and impacts associated 
with any control weaknesses in those areas receiving Limited assurance, 
both in draft and final reports. Members will continue to receive updates 
on the implementation progress of critical and high priority 
recommendations through the SIAS quarterly progress reports to the Audit 
Committee. 

 

4.  Performance of the Interna
[...]
1 This report details: 
 
a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in delivering 

the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2021/22 as at 11 June 2021. 
b) Details of changes to the planned start dates of audits from the approved 

2021/22 Audit Plan. 
c) Proposed amendments to the 2021/22 Annual Audit Plan report. 
d) The implementation status of previously agreed audit recommendations. 
e) An update on performance management information as at 11 June 2021. 
 
Background 
 

1.2 The 2021/22 Annual Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Committee at its 
meeting on 17 March 2021. 

 
1.3 The Audit Committee receives periodic updates of progress against the 

Annual Internal Audit Plan. This is the first report on the delivery of the 
2021/22 Internal Audit Plan. 

 
1.4 The work of Internal Audit is required to be reported to a Member Body so that 

the Council has an opportunity to review and monitor an essential component 
of corporate governance and gain assurance that its internal audit provision is 
fulfilling its statutory obligations. It is considered good practice that progress 
reports also include proposed amendments to the agreed Annual Audit Plan. 
 

2. Audit Plan Update 
 
 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings 
 
2.1 As at 11 June 2021, 19% of the 2021/22 Audit Plan days had been delivered.   
 
2.2 The following 2020/21 final reports have been issued since 5 March 2021 

(cut-off date for the SIAS Update Report for 17 March 2021 Audit Committee): 
 

Audit Title Date of Issue Assurance 
Level 

Number of 
Recommendations 

Housing Benefit April 2021 Satisfactory 2 Medium, 2 Low 

Streetscene Contract 
Management April 2021 Good 2 Low 

Housing Rents March 2021 Satisfactory 2 Medium, 3 Low 

Page 31



 

 
Page 4 

 

Audit Title Date of Issue Assurance 
Level 

Number of 
Recommendations 

Climate Change and 
Sustainability March 2021 Satisfactory 1 Medium 

Council Website March 2021 Satisfactory 3 Medium 

Lone Worker Devices March 2021 Good 1 Low 

Payroll March 2021 Satisfactory 2 Medium 

Business World  March 2021 Satisfactory 1 Medium 

Building Services – 
Asset Management March 2021 Limited 1 High, 1 Medium, 1 

Low 

Building Services – 
Regulatory 
Compliance 

March 2021 Satisfactory 1 Medium 

 
2.3 The following 2021/22 final reports have been issued since 1 April 2021: 

 
Audit Title Date of Issue Assurance 

Level 
Number of 
Recommendations 

Breathing Space April 2021 Substantial None 

Microsoft Teams April 2021 Reasonable 1 Medium, 1 Low 
 

2.4 To help the Committee assess progress in delivering the 2021/22 Audit Plan, 
Appendix B details agreed start dates. These dates were agreed with 
management and resources allocated accordingly. This schedule was 
designed to facilitate smoother delivery of the audit plan through the year. 
 
Proposed Amendments to Audit Plan 
 

2.5 SIAS has returned a total of 6.5 days to contingency as a result of the time 
required for 2020/21 Projects Requiring Completion being less than originally 
anticipated during the setting of the 2021/22 plan. 

 
High Priority Recommendations 
 

2.6 Members will be aware that a Final Audit Report is issued when it has been 
agreed by management. This includes an agreement to implement the 
recommendations that have been made. It is Internal Audit’s responsibility to 
bring to Members’ attention the non-implementation of high priority 
recommendations. It is the responsibility of officers to implement the 
recommendations by the agreed date. 
 

Page 32



 

 
Page 5 

 

2.7 We have made one high priority recommendation since our last progress 
report, this relating to the area of Building Services Asset Management. The 
recommendation relates to condition surveys and inspections. 
 

2.8 An update to the implementation status of this recommendation has been 
included in Appendix C. 
 
Medium Priority Recommendations  
 

2.9 It has been agreed with Council management that SIAS will follow up all 
[...]
Reporting 

Data Breaches 

Microsoft Teams 
Final Report Issued 

Affordable Housing Salary Budgeting and Monitoring Climate Emergency 

Modernisation Programme 
Governance 
Quality Review 

Self-Service Revenues (Moved 
from Q1) 
In Planning 

COVID-19 Recovery Risk Management Framework 

Local Authority Test and Trace 
Support Grant Certification 
In Fieldwork 

Training Budgets 
Allocated 

Cloud Computing Community Infrastructure Levy 
(Moved from Q1) 

Breathing Space (Moved from Q2) 
Final Report Issued 

Housing Complaints Handling 
Allocated 

Voids Management  

2020/21 Projects Requiring 
Completion 

DFG Certification 
Allocated 

  

Housing Maintenance Contract Procurement – Continuous Assurance 

  AUDITS TO BE CONFIRMED FOR QUARTER 3 AND 4 IN SEPTEMBER 
2021 

 

P
age 38



APPENDIX C – IMPLEMENTATION STATUS OF HIGH PRIORITY RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
Page 11 

 

 
   No. Report Title / 

Date of Issue 
Recommendation Management Response Responsible 

Officer 
Implementation 
Date 

History of Management 
Comments (Last 12 
months) 

Status of 
Progress 

1. Building 
Services Asset 
Management 
(March 2021) 

Building Maintenance – 
Condition Surveys and 
Inspections 
 
a) We recommend a 
programme of inspections 
is introduced to ensure 
that all major defects or 
failures identified from the 
most recent surveyor 
inspections have been 
resolved appropriately and 
completed in a timely 
manner.  
 
b) We also recommend 
that the records for 
condition surveys / 
inspections are amended 
to record: 
• Date and Contractor 

for Works order raised, 
• Estimated costs, 
• Works completed 

date, 
• Invoiced costs. 
 
c) This will add value to 
the survey / inspection 
records for use in 

a) The programme to 
renew the condition 
surveys is under way and 
will progress on a priority 
basis. 
The main operational 
buildings which present the 
highest risks to the council 
are now completed which 
now allows a programme of 
works based on the 
recommendatio
[...]




T
his page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

Part I 
Main author: Alison Marston 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 28 JUNE 2021 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2020/21 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1. This report presents the Draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for the 
financial year 2020/21 (attached at Appendix A), which has been compiled in 
accordance with best practice set out in the CIPFA / SOLACE Guidance 
Framework “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government”. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1  That the Audit Committee:- 
(a) Considers and, once satisfied, approves the Draft Annual Governance 

Statement. 
(b) Authorises the Chief Executive, in conjunction with the Leader of the 

Council, to make any subsequent amendments to the Draft Annual 
Governance Statement necessitated by the comments made by the Audit 
Committee, 

(c) Recommends its certification by the Leader of the Council and the Chief 
Executive. 

3. Explanation 
3.1. The CIPFA / SOLACE Guidance Framework emphasises that the AGS is a key 

corporate document. The most senior Member and the most senior Officer have 
joint responsibility as signatories for its accuracy and completeness.  

3.2. The signatories need to ensure that the AGS accurately reflects the governance 
framework for which they are responsible. In order to achieve this, they are likely 
to rely on many sources of assurance, e.g. Chief Officers, Members, Senior 
Managers and the Council’s External Auditors and other review agencies. 

3.3. As in previous years, the production of the AGS has been co-ordinated by the 
Governance Group, an officer group chaired by the Chief Executive in her capacity 
as Head of Paid Service. 

3.4. The Group’s membership also comprises: 
• Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning & Governance) 
• Corporate Director (Housing & Communities) 
• Head of Law & Administration – the Council’s Monitor
[...]
port is presented 
to the Audit Committee which includes an opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment. 
The governance statement contains an opinion on the level of assurance that the 
Council’s governance arrangements can provide. 

  

Page 63

https://www.welhat.gov.uk/about/governance/internal-audit


Page 14   June/July 2021 

 

5. Action Plan 
 
5.1 The Governance Group have considered the actions required to plan for and deal 

with any key areas identified for action over the next twelve months: 

Action Lead Officer 

The finance team will continue to monitor the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy and the Council’s 
Financial Resilience in line with CIPFA’s new 
Financial Management Code and economic context. 
Existing processes and reporting will also be 
updated to incorporate best practice as set out in the 
Code. 

Section 151 Officer 

Full review of the Governance Framework and 
incorporation of the organisational arrangements for 
health and safety.  This is within the context of a 
number of regulatory changes and improvements 
identified in respect of the housing property 
compliance action plan 

Corporate Governance 
Group 

Further development of the Council’s Publication 
Scheme and increase the amount of information 
available on the website beyond requirements in the 
Local Government Transparency Code 

Monitoring Officer 

Review of the arrangements in place for the 
Council’s oversight and engagement with Council 
owned (and part owned) trading companies, namely 
Now Housing and Hertfordshire Building Control, in 
light of developments in other local authorities. 

Corporate Governance 
Group 

6. Conclusion 
 
6.1 Subject to the statement at paragraph 4.17 the Council`s governance 

arrangements are regarded as fit for purpose and are in accordance with the 
governance framework. 
 

6.2 The Governance Group has agreed that, following the review of the effectiveness 
of the Council’s Governance framework a number of steps, contained within the 
action plan above have been identified in order to improve the Council’s 
Governance framework.  

 
 
7. Certification 
 
7.1 We have been advised on the implications of the result of the review of the 

effectiveness of the governance framework by the Audit Committee, the 
Standards Committee and the Governance Group and the plan to ensure 
continuous improvement of the system is in place. 

Page 64



Page 15   June/July 2021 

 
7.2 We propose over the coming financial year to take steps to further enhance our 

governance arrangements. We will continue to monitor our governance 
arrangements until the time of the next annual review.  

 
 
Signed: …………………………. ……….……………………… 
  

Ka Ng  
Chief Executive  

 

Councillor Tony Kingsbury  
Leader of the Council

 
Dated: xx June/July 2021  

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - ANNUAL REPORT
	Assurance opinion on Corporate Governance and Risk Management

	8 SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - 2021/22 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	10 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2020-21
	Item 10. Appendix A. Draft AGS FY 2020-21
	ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR
	2020/21
	1. Background
	2. Scope of Responsibility
	3. The Purpose of the Governance Framework
	4. Review of Effectiveness
	4.1. The Council is required to prepare an annual governance statement in order to report publicly on the extent to which they comply with the Local Code of Governance. To achieve good governance, the Council should be able to demonstrate that its gov...
	4.4. Behaving with Integrity
	4.5. Demonstrating a Strong Commitment to Ethical Values
	4.6. Respecting the Rule of Law
	4.7. Openness
	4.8. Engaging Comprehensively with Institutional Stakeholders
	4.9. Engaging with Individual Citizens and Service Users Effectively
	4.10. Defining Outcomes
	4.11. Sustainable Economic, Social and Environmental

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Audit Committee 
28 June 2021 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held on Monday 28 June 2021 at 
7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, 
Hertfordshire, AL8 6AE. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors J.Boulton (Vice-Chairman) 

 
  L.Brandon, F.Marsh, S.Kasumu, J.Skoczylas, 

D.Richardson and S.Thusu 
 

 
ALSO 
PRESENT: 

Councillor 
SIAS 

D. Bell (Executive Member for Resources) 
M.Chalkley 
 
 

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

R.Baker, Head of Resources 
J.Anthony, Principal Governance Officer 

 
 
 

 
1. SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS 

 
The following substitution had been made in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rules: 
 
Councillor D.Richardson for Councillor G.Michaelides; and Councillor S.Thusu 
for Councillor G.Ganney 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absences were received from Councillor G.Michaelides and 
Councillor G.Ganney. 
 

3. MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and noted by the Chairman. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 
 
Councillor S.Thusu declared a non-pecuniary interest as appropriate by virtue of 
being a Member of Hertfordshire County Council. 
 
 
 
 



- 2 - 
 
Audit Committee 
28 June 2021 
 

 
 

5. SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - ANNUAL REPORT 
 
Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) which detailed the overall 
financial and non-financial opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of Welwyn 
Hatfield Borough Council’s control environment in the year 2020 - 2021. 
 
The following points were raised and discussed: 
 
- In the report the Head of Assurance confirmed that during the year no 

matters threatened SIAS’s independence; and that SIAS was not subject to 
any inappropriate scope or resource. This was confirmed by the Head of 
Resources 

- Based on the internal audit work undertaken at the Council in 2020/21, SIAS 
were able to provide a Satisfactory Assurance opinion for both the financial 
and non-financial aspects of the Council’s control environment. It was noted 
that whilst ‘Good’ was the top rating, a consistent Satisfactory Assurance 
opinion was an appropriate level of achievement for the Council and 
reflected the fact that SIAS and the Council were auditing the right areas, 
where improvements could be made 

- Internal audit activities in 2020/21 were significantly affected by Covid-19 
pandemic 

- Two projects were classified as “Not Assessed”, i.e. no audit assurance 
opinion was given. These two audits have contributed to the assurance 
opinion on non-financial systems as they were grant validations / 
certifications that confirmed the Council complied with the grant conditions 

- A limited assurance opinion was provided in one report, concerning the 
Building Services Asset Management audit. This was due to one high priority 
recommendation being raised relating to the introduction of an inspections 
programme and the need for tighter record keeping. Whilst the issue raised 
in the audit report was significant, the audit conclusion on its own was 
insufficient to reduce the overall annual assurance opinion 

- All performance indicator targets had been met except for customer 
satisfaction.  Members were informed that this was due to one low scoring 
returned questionnaire (which provided a scoring of 38 out of 65, one point 
below what is considered ‘satisfactory overall’).  The low scoring 
questionnaire was due to the amount of officer time drawn upon.  SIAS 
explained that whilst this was a subjective judgement, the SIAS team had 
listened to the feedback and would look at improvements that can be made 

 
 
SIAS thanked the Head of Resources, their team and Officers from across the 
Council for their positive engagement which allowed for 100% of projects to be 
completed 

 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee unanimously agreed to note the SIAS Annual Report. 

 



- 3 - 
 
Audit Committee 
28 June 2021 
 

 
 

 
6. SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - 2021/22 INTERNAL AUDIT 

PROGRESS REPORT 
 
Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) which provided details on the 
progress made by SIAS in delivering the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2021/21 
as at 17 June 2021. 
 
The following points were raised and discussed: 
 
- As previously noted at Audit Committee, different assurance definitions 

would be used in audit reports from 1 April 2021 in line with CIPFA 
recommendations 

- 6.5 days have been returned to contingency as a of result of the time 
required for 2020/21 Projects Requiring Completion being less than originally 
anticipated during the setting of the 2021/22 plan 

- One high priority recommendation has been raised since SIAS’s previous 
report to the Committee. This concerns to the area of Building Services 
Asset Management, with the recommendation relating to condition surveys 
and inspections. A follow up audit has been planned to review progress 
against the recommendation during June and July 2021, with a management 
update included in the progress report at Appendix C.  Members also noted 
that  Building Services – Regulatory Compliance audit report was completed 
at the same time and received a Satisfactory assurance rating 

- Performance indicators reflected that good start made by the internal audit 
programme for 2021/22 

- The Housing Maintenance Contract Procurement – Continuous Assurance 
project will be undertaken throughout the year 

 
7. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 UPDATE 

 
Report of the Head of Resources and Section 151 Officer informing Members of 
the delay to the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts. Due to the impact on external 
auditing activities of local authorities, caused by the Covid-19 pandemic and 
recommendations following the Redmond Review into the effectiveness of 
external audit and transparency of financial reporting in local authorities, EY 
have informed the Council of their decision to postpone the audits of district and 
borough councils to allow them to focus on county council and London borough 
audits. EY proposed to return to audit district and borough councils in October. 
 
The Head of Resources informed Members that through the hard work and 
dedication of the Finance Team, the Council had already published the Council’s 
pre-audit accounts for 2020/21. The councils would be required to publish 
audited accounts by the 30 September 2021 and in the absence of doing so, 
would be required to publish a notice explaining why the audit accounts have not 
been published. 
 

8. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 
2020-21 



- 4 - 
 
Audit Committee 
28 June 2021 
 

 
 

 
Members received a report of the Chief Executive presenting the Draft Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) for the financial year 2020/21. 
 
  
The following key points were noted: 
 
  
- The Draft AGS was compiled by the Corporate Governance Group in 

accordance with best practice set out in the CIPFA/SOLACE Guidance 
Framework “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government” 

- The Draft AGS had been reviewed by the Standards Committee who 
approved the Draft Annual Governance Statement for onward submission to 
the Audit Committee 

- The draft statement reflected the impact and changes made due to the 
Covid-19 pandemic.  The financial impact had  come from both 
increased costs and demand for services, as well as reduced income. In 
addition a number of services have had to adapt to remote and Covid safe 
working practices, especially when engaging with the public and other key 
stakeholders 

- A number of changes to the governance arrangements of the Council had 
been required, including moving to virtual council meetings. Members noted 
that the council had moved quickly and effectively to holding virtual meetings 

- During 2020/21 the Council had continued its modernisation programme and 
this had included implementing new scrutiny arrangements and adopting the 
LGA’s Model Code of Conduct 

- Officers had also assessed the Council’s governance arrangements against 
CIPFA’s new Financial Management Code. Whilst the council met the 
standards set out in the Code a number of areas had already been identified 
where improvements could be made and these had been included in the 
Action Plan going forward 

- Further planned improvements and changes had been agreed by the 
Corporate Governance Group and were outlined in the Action Plan in section 
five of the draft statement 

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Audit Committee unanimously  
 
(a) approved the Draft Annual Governance Statement; 
(b) authorised the Chief Executive, in conjunction with the Leader of the Council, 

to make any subsequent amendments to the Draft Annual Governance 
Statement necessitated by the comments made by the Audit Committee  

(c) recommended its certification by the Leader of the Council and the Chief 
Executive 

 
Meeting ended at 7.58 pm 
JA 


